Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Community, Health and Leisure Committee

Monday, 5 December 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum — 3)

Clirs Parker (Chair), Ms Sanders (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Mrs Davies, Mrs Hubbard, Reed, Mrs Slade,

Trump and Wiles

Agenda Item Wards(s)

Item Affected

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes from the previous meeting

3. Presentation by South Essex Children's Partnership Board

4, Leisure Strategy All Wards
Report to follow.

5. Fees and Charges All Wards

6. Shenfield Village Sign Shenfield

7. Brentwood Community Fund All Wards

8. Community Events Programme All Wards

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew - 01277 312741

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page No

29-34

35-60

61-76

77 -84


http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

9. CCTV Code of Practice All Wards 85 -88

10. Urgent business

U\

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
25.11.2016



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer
at least two wor
[...]
e policies also encouraged our own staff to undertake leave to carry out
their own volunteering to enhance their wellbeing and demonstrate our
commitment to supporting our communities.

The policies ensured that we demonstrate the importance of good practice
and management of volunteers.

CCTV Code of Practice

The Council operated the public space CCTV within the Town Centre of
Brentwood, Shenfield and other areas of the Borough in accordance with the
CCTV Code of Practice which had been reviewed in October 2010.

The report sought Member approval to the revised Code of Practice which
had been amended in relation to the current guidance from the Surveillance
Camera Commissioner and Information Commissioner.

A motion was MOVED by Clir Parker and SECONDED by Clir Russell to
approve the recommendations set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY to:

1. The draft revision of the Brentwood CCTV Code of Practice
incorporating the requirements of the Information Commissioner
and Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Codes of Practice was
approved for consultation with the Police and relevant
stakeholders.

2. The results of consultation were accepted and, if they do not

contravene the national guidance, that the Community, Health and
Leisure Committee agree the revised Brentwood Code of Practice.

Page 8



125.

126.

127.

Reasons for Recommendation
To keep policies and operating procedures up to date.

Termination of Meeting

During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 of the
Council Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded
by two hours after its start, Members voted and agreed to continue with the
meeting for a further 30 minutes.

Basildon and Brentwood Public Heath Partnership Strategic Plan

The Basildon and Brentwood Public Health Partnership Group had the
responsibility for delivering the Strategic Plan on behalf of the Brentwood
Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Basi
[...]
mary

1.1. Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed
on an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services
provided.

1.2. Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated
into the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial
year.

2. Recommendation

21 That Members agree to the proposed charges for 2017/18 as
attached in Appendix A subject to the budget setting process.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1. The Council has a number of fees and charges relating to the services it
provides. As part of the budget setting process, these charges are
reviewed on an annual basis. Whilst some of the fees and charges are
statutory, and therefore determined through legislation, the Council must
also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure that they
reflect the current costs of service provision.

3.2. The individual charges that are being proposed are set out in Appendix A
of this report.

Page 29



4, Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1. The propose fees are based on a calculation of the costs involved in
administering the various areas of work, apart from where there is a
statutory charge or where the fees are set by Government.

4.2. The Council where possible will adopt a full cost recovery of fees and
charges.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1  Officers review the fees and charges annually and this will be used to
inform the 2017/18 budget setting process.

6. References to Council Priorities

6.1  To ensure the provision of efficient and effective services to our residents
and businesses.

7. Implications

Financial Implications
Name & Title: Ramesh Prashar, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312513/ramesh.prashar:brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 The fees referred to in this report inform the 2017/18 budget setting
process.

Legal Implications
Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Legal Services Manager
Tel & Email: 07966 891705 / saleem.chughtai@bdtlegal.org.uk

7.
[...]
s in a separate report at tonight's Committee.

1.2. One of the requirements is that all the relevant permissions and licenses
have been applied for and approved. Essex County Council as the
Highway authority has given consent under Section 42 of the Public
Health Acts Amendments Act 1890 for the sign, to Brentwood Borough
Council subject to Brentwood Borough Council complying with a number
of conditions as set out in Appendix B.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members agree to issue a license for the erection of the
Shenfield Village Sign or;

2.2 That Members do not agree to issue a license for the erection of the
Shenfield Village sign.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1. An application has been received from Shenfield Environmental
Partnership for contribution towards the cost of a ‘Shenfield Village Sign’
from the Brentwood Community Fund, Appendix A. The decision on this
funding will be determined by Members in a separate report at tonight’s
Committee.

Page 35



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.9.

41.

Shenfield Environmental Partnership has worked with Shenfield High
School and St Mary’s Primary School to develop a ‘Village Sign’ for
Shenfield. One of the requirements of the Community Fund is that all the
relevant permissions and licenses have been applied for and approved
before any funding can be awarded. Essex County Council as the
Highway authority has given consent under Section 42 of the Public
Health Acts Amendments Act 1890 for the sign, to Brentwood Borough
Council subject to Brentwood Borough Council complying with a number
of conditions as set out in Appendix B.

As set out in Appendix B, Brentwood Borough Council will be responsible
for the reinstatement of any damage caused by the installation of the sign.

Brentwood Borough Council needs to ensure that any works are
undertaken by appropriately NRSWA accredited persons.

Brentwood Borough Council will accept responsibility for all of the sign
and shall maintain the sign in, good, sound, healthy and safe repair at all
times.

Brentwood Borough Council indemnifies Essex County Council against,
all actions, proceedings, claims for incidental damage, loss or injury
caused by and other reasons, demands, costs and expenses whatsoever
which may be brought or sustained or incurred by Essex County Council
by reason of this consent.

Brentwood Borough Council shall affect a public liability insurance cover
for an amount of not less than £5m and it shall maintain this for the total
period of the consent.

If the terms and conditions of this consent, the Highways Authority may
decide, and shall be permitted, to remove the sign at the expense of the
Borough Council.

It is proposed to issue a license to Shenfield Environmental Partnership
(Appendix C) with the set conditions that they will need to comply with, to
erect the sign in line with 103 and 106 Chelmsford Road, Shenfield..

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Members need to take into account the implications associated with
issuing a license to Shenfield Environmental Partnership as there will be
ongoing costs to the Council associated with its installation as set out in 3
above.

Page 36



5.1

6.2

7.1

Reasons for Recommendation

The Highway Authority, Essex County Council has provided consent to
Brentwood Borough Council to install the sign subject to the Council
complying with the conditions set out in Appendix B. Brentwood Borough
Council will in turn issue a license to Shenfield Environmental Partnership
so that they can undertake the installation of the sign. This is subject to
them complying with the conditions set out in the license and also
receiving the desired amount of funding from Brentwood Borough Council
and from Essex County Council’s Community Initiatives Fund to progress
the works. The implications for complying with the consent from Essex
County Council will provide Members with the information they require to
make an informed decision.

References to Council Priorities


[...]
nership by signing and returning to me the enclosed copy of this
letter.

Yours faithfully

Kim Anderson

Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Iﬁgln r egRoad, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277312 500 fax 01277312743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk



| acknowledge receipt of the consent issued to Shenfield Environmental Partnership by
Brentwood Borough Council for installation and maintenance of the sign.

e Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY

Brentwood Borough Council, TowbHaII In
age
tel 01277312 500 fax 01277312743 minfcom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk



Agenda Item 7

5 December 2016
Community, Health and Leisure Committee

Brentwood Community Fund

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Wards Affected:  All wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the
quality of life for local people living in the borough. The fund has £16,300
available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up £2,000 are
available for applicants. The funding was open from 8™ April until 4t
September 2016. A summary of the applications and the officers scoring
sheet is attached in Appendix B.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as
outlined in Appendix B out of the Community Fund.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood’s
communities the opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the
quality of life of people living in the local area. The fund has £16,300
allocated for localism projects. Grants of up to £2,000 are available. The
funding was open to applications from 8th April 2015 to 4th September
2016 and the recommendations are now being considered before
members.

3.2  The criteria that applicants need to meet for applications for the
Brentwood Community Fund were provided in the information and
guidance notes which were available to applicants and are attached in
Appendix A of this report. This also includes the scoring matrix (Appendix
C) that officers have used to score each of the applications.

Page 61



3.3

3.4

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

The total number of applications to the Community Fund was 24
requesting a total of £41,896.40.

A summary spreadsheet of officer recommendations and a copy of all of
the application forms have been available to all Members, in each of the
member rooms and Members have had the opportunity to provide
comments on the applications to the Chair of Community, Health and
Leisure Committee prior to the meeting.

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Members will note that the 2015/16 budget was the last year that funds
could be drawn down from the LSP allocation of £24k per year.

The criteria and expected outcomes have been simplified in order to
encourage applications and to broaden the accessibility of funding as set
out in Appendix A of this report.

A number of applications had their start date of their projects in October
2016, but as the deadline for the applications was 4 September the
recommendation for funding had to come to the 5 December 2016
Community, Health and Leisure Committee meeting. Officers contacted
those applicants that were affected to see whether the start date of their
projects could be adjusted as the Council cannot support retrospective
funding. Those applicants whose projects were date specific have been
informed that the Council cannot support any retrospective funding.

Reasons for Recommendation

Each application has been subject to a robust, independent and
transparent scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding
(Appendix C). Once received the applications were scored by a panel of
officers looking at the following key priorities:

e Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities and
expected outcome
[...]

E-mail: kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 64


mailto:ramesh.prashar@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:saleem.chughtai@bdtlegal.org.uk
mailto:kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk

Appendix A

) By
<74 15 BRENTWOOD
RL2lZ BOROUGH COUNCIL ]

www.brentwood.gov.uk/funding

Information and Guidance Notes — April 2016

What is the Brentwood Community Fund?

The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood's Communities the
opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people living in the
Borough. The fund has £16,300 available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up to
£2,000 are available for applicants.

The Brentwood Community Fund will open for applications on Friday gt April 2016 and will close
on Sunday 4th September 2016.

Bids will be assessed and reported to the Community and Health Committee in October 2016,
when a decision on the allocation of funding will be made.

Who can Apply?

The Council is inviting bids from individuals, groups and organisations for a share of the cash on
offer for local causes and projects that will support and improve the quality of life for local people
and tackle the issues that they think are important. All applications must benefit Brentwood's
communities. Projects must be delivered in the Borough.

Bids may be submitted by individuals or community and voluntary organisations, residents' /
tenants' associations etc. Groups do not need to be formally constituted, but if that is the case, the
Council will request invoices to be submitted to it directly and will settle these.

Funding should be for new projects. Previous applicants may apply if they are proposing a new
project, however, priority will be given to those who have not received any previous funding from
the Brentwood Community Fund or the Localism Share Fund if applicable.

How much can | apply for?

The maximum amount that can be applied for is £2,000. There is no minimum amount. We would
expect to see some form of matc
[...]
project
once the Council's contribution has ceased.

The application demonstrates clear and robust
evidence of the sustainability of the project once
the Council's contribution has ceased.

10%

TOTAL

100%

Page 1

D Xipuaddy



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

5 December 2016
Community, Health and Leisure Committee

Event Plan 2017/18

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Wards Affected:  All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1.  Currently the Council’s organises Family Fun Days, Strawberry Fair,
Lighting Up Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas Fayre. The planned
events programme for 2017/18 is before Members today in Appendix A,
which will be subject to Members agreement and also subject to the
budget setting process.

2. Recommendation

21 That Members agree to the Event Plan for 2017/18 as set out in
Appendix A, subject to the budget setting process.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1.  The Council’'s Community Events currently support a number of strands in
the Corporate Plan, especially Localism and supporting local businesses.
It is also an opportunity to support the objectives of other service areas in
the Council to promote any new initiatives or campaigns.

3.2. Officers have also undertaken a real cost analysis of the Council’s
community events which estimates the amount of Council subsidy for
each event.

4, Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1. ltis proposed that the following Council organised community events set
out in Appendix A, will be provided in 2017/18 subject to budgets agreed
as part of the budget setting process.

4.2. Officers will also look at reducing the overheads for the Community
Events and look at options to rethink the structure, size and delivery of

Page 77



4.3.

4.4.

them to ensure that they will deliver value for money, they are aligned with
the Council’s priorities and form part of the proposed Community
Development Strategy moving forward.

Family F
[...]
Group to support the
event. Evaluation of the event is undertaken by officers, the business
clusters and feedback from the public to provide input into any future
event.

Page 79



5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Reasons for Recommendation

The Community events programme provides a platform for all service
areas across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a
means of consultation with the public. We will work with local businesses,
community groups and voluntary sector to develop the community events
that will enhance and support the support the local community.

References to Council Priorities

The Community Events programme sits under the Community and Health
and the Economic Development priorities.

Implications
Financial Implications
Name & Title: Ramesh Prashar, Finance Director

Tel & Email 01277 312743 /| ramesh.prashar@brentwood.gov.uk

The financial implications are set out in the table below:

Event 17/18 total Expected | BBC budget
budget income requirement
Family Fun Days £10,278 £6,965* £4,800
Strawberry Fair £7,134 £6,512* £500
Lighting Up £20,000 £5,960* £14,000
Brentwood
Shenfield Christmas £17,230 £6,165* £10,500
Fayre
TOTAL £54,642 £25,602* £29,800

* Figures are based on 2016/17 income received for the events. As
Brentwood High Street is a licensed street £30 of the stallholders pitch
fees will go to the Council’s licensing department for the stallholders street
trading license.

In addition to the events budget of £54,642 which pays for the direct costs
of the delivery of the events, there are other costs to the Council for the
planning and administration which are covered through existing staff
costs.

A saving on indirect costs may not always be achievable by stopping an
event.

Legal Implications

Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Legal Services Manager

Tel & Email: 07966 891705 / saleem.chughtai@bdtlegal.org.uk
Under Section 111 of The Local Government Act 1972, the Council has
the power to do anything which is calculated 
[...]
s
involvement
together with
activities,
entertainment and
a large number of
stallholders selling a
varietv of soods

£17,230

£16,665

local business
contribution, RG
contribution,
sponsorship and
stallholder
income

£10,500.00

Community Services,
Licensing, Depot and
EHO staff on day,
volunteer stewards,
elected members and
security staff

February -
December

Community &
Health &
Economic

Development

Attracts visitors and
participants from
outside the
Borough, promotes
volunteering
opportunities,
benefits the local
economy, and builds
community
cohesion

Press releases -
confirmation of date,
sponsorship
opportunities,
confirmation of partners,
call for volunteers,
confirmation of business
involvement, liaise with
the Mayor re speeches

Sponsorship
opportunities for
whole event or
aspects of the
event. In kind
support from local
businesses and
community groups

TOTAL

£54,642

£42,152.00

£29,800

All costings are based on the 2016 costs and income

Vv Xipuaddy



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

5th December 2016
Community, Health and Leisure Committee

CCTV Code of Practice

Report of: David Carter, Environmental Health Manager
Wards Affected:  All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 At the meeting of the Community, Health and Leisure Committee on 5t
September 2016, Members resolved to approve the draft revision to the
CCTV Code of Practice for consultation with the Police and relevant
stakeholders.

1.2  This report seeks Member approval to the revised Code of Practice, which
has been amended having regard to current guidance from the
Surveillance Camera Commissioner and Information Commissioner.

2, Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the revision of the Brentwood CCTV Code of Practice
incorporating the requirements of the Information Commissioner
and Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Codes of Practice is
formally adopted following consultation with the Police and relevant
stakeholders.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The

Minutes of the meeting


175

Minutes

Community, Health and Leisure Committee
Monday, 5th December, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Ms Sanders (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Clarke
Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Mrs Hubbard

Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Trump
Cllr Wiles

Also Present

Cllr Newberry
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Russell
Dan Stoten - Commissioning Manager for Children and Families,South Essex 
Children’s Partnership Board

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager

204. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

205. Minutes from the previous meeting 

The minutes from the Community, Health and Leisure Committee meeting 
held on 5 September 2016 were approved as a true record subject to an 
amendment to wording in Minute 123, para 4 to read “A request was made by 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard  that volunteers should be recognised and acknowledged”.



176

206. Presentation by South Essex Children's Partnership Board 
Commissioning Manager 

The Committee received an informative presentation on Local Children’s 
Partnership Boards from Dan Stoten, Commissioning Manager for Children 
and Families, South Essex Children’s Partnership Board, for which he was 
thanked.

207. Leisure Strategy 

Members were reminded that it had been agreed at the 6 June 2016 
Community, Health and Leisure Committee that the Council would 
commission a specialist team of consultants to undertake a value for money 
review and options appraisal of the Council leisure facilities which would 
include the Brentwood Centre, six community halls managed by Brentwood 
Leisure Trust, Hartswood Golf Course and the Council’s play areas. The 
consultants appointed after following procurement guidelines were 4Global.

The Leisure Strategy was one of the key strategies set out in the Vision for 
Brentwood 2016-19 document. In order to deliver a successful Leisure 
Strategy, Members and Officers needed to have a complete picture of the cost 
of the current provision, how it measured in value for money terms and the 
options available to them with any risk profiles associated with its leisure 
facilities. 

The draft report from 4Global was received on 25 November and would be 
analysed and the recommendations interrogated and challenged by relevant 
officers including the Chief Executive and Section 151 officer. A report would 
then be made to the Community Health and Leisure Committee with final 
recommendations for Members to consider. As this was an extensive and 
important piece of work it was proposed that a special Community, Health and 
Leisure Committee be convened in February 2017 solely to consider the 
Leisure Strategy. 
      
Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Ms Sanders SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report and following a full discussion it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That Officers note the update from 4Global and review the 
suggested recommendations.

2. That an additional special Community Health and Leisure 
Committee be convened in February 2017 to discuss the 
recommendations for the Leisure Strategy.

Reasons for Recommendation
As part of the Council’s due diligence in delivering a successful Leisure 
Strategy, Members and officers needed to have a complete picture of the 



177

current associated costs and the risk profiles of the Borough’s Leisure 
facilities.

Comments received from Sport England  as part of the Local Development 
Plan consultation stated that a Leisure Strategy was required that assessed 
Council owned sports and leisure facilities in order that the Council could 
continue to work with partners to ensure that appropriate provision was made 
for the residents of Brentwood. The strategy should not only consider how the 
Council could provide services, but also how other partners could do so. The 
strategy should also use current sports facility evidence to identify strategic 
priorities to then inform what would be included in the Council’s Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan. Following this feasibility work, the Council would then be able to 
determine which projects would be funded by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) and those which would be funded by planning obligations.    

 (Cllr Reed declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being an independent trustee of Brentwood Leisure Trust; 
Cllr Clarke and Cllr Wiles each declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being  Council representatives for Hartswood Golf Club and Brentwood Rugby 
Club respectively). 

208. Fees and Charges 

The Council had a number of fees and charges relating to the services it 
provided. As part of the budget setting process, these charges were reviewed 
on an annual basis by the relevant committee. Whilst some of the fees and 
charges were statutory and therefore determined through legislation, the 
Council must also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure that 
they reflected the current costs of service provision.

Recommended amendments to the fees and charges were appended to the 
report for Members’ consideration and if approved, these would be 
incorporated into the budget setting process to take effect from the following 
financial year.

Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report and following a discussion it was

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Members agree to the proposed charges for 2017/18 as attached in 
Appendix A subject to the budget setting process.

Reasons for Recommendation
Officers review the fees and charges annually and this will be used to inform 
the 2017/18 budget setting process.



178

209. Shenfield Village Sign 

Members were advised that an application had been received from Shenfield 
Environmental Partnership for a contribution towards a ‘Shenfield Village 
Sign’, from the Brentwood Community Fund. The decision on this funding was 
to be determined by Members in a separate report at the current Committee 
meeting. 

To receive the grant monies it was required that all the relevant permissions 
and licenses had been applied for and approved. Essex County Council as the 
Highway authority had given consent for the sign to the Council under Section 
42 of the Public Health Acts Amendments Act 1890 subject to Brentwood 
Borough Council complying with a number of conditions as set out in 
Appendix B to the report.

Cllr Reed MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report and following a discussion proposed the wording of the 
recommendation be amended to read as follows:

That Members agree to issue a license for the erection of the Shenfield Village 
Sign and request that the Brentwood Borough Borough Council crest be 
added to the supporting post.

A vote was taken on a show of hands and the MOTION was LOST.

Subsequently, Cllr Reed MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the original 
recommendation and it was

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Members agree to issue a license for the erection of the Shenfield Village 
Sign.
 
Reasons for Recommendation
The Highway Authority, Essex County Council had provided consent to 
Brentwood Borough Council to install the sign subject to the Council 
complying with the conditions set out in Appendix B. Brentwood Borough 
Council would in turn issue a license to Shenfield Environmental Partnership 
so that they were able to undertake the installation of the sign. This was 
subject to them complying with the conditions set out in the license and also 
receiving the desired amount of funding from Brentwood Borough Council and 
from Essex County Council’s Community Initiatives Fund to progress the 
works. The implications for complying with the consent from Essex County 
Council would provide Members with the information they required to make an 
informed decision.

210. Brentwood Community Fund 

Members were reminded that the Brentwood Community Fund was set up to 
give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to 



179

improve the quality of life for local people living in the borough. The fund had 
£16,300 available in total in the current financial year, and grants of up £2,000 
were available for applicants.  Application to the fund could be made from 8th 
April until 4th  September 2016. A summary of the applications and the 
officers scoring sheet was attached to the report as Appendix B. 
 
Twenty four applications had been made to the Community Fund requesting a 
total of £41,896.40.

A summary spreadsheet of officer recommendations and a copy of all of the 
application forms had been made available to all Members who had had the 
opportunity to provide comments on the applications to the Chair of 
Community, Health and Leisure Committee prior to the meeting.

If the proposed list was approved clarification would to be sought regarding 
the situation of Applicant 12 before the grant was awarded.  If it transpired that 
the group was no longer in operation, the grant would be given to the 
applicant who was first reserve on the list.

Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report, subject to the possible replacement on the list of Applicant 12 with 
Applicant 24 as described above.  Following a discussion it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Members agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in 
Appendix B out of the Community Fund.

Reasons for Recommendation
Each application had been subject to a robust, independent and transparent 
scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C). 
Once received the applications were scored by a panel of officers looking at 
the following key priorities:

• Evidence that the bid met the criteria, the Council’s priorities and        
expected outcomes

• Evidence that the community had been involved in the development 
and implementation of the project

• Evidence that the bid supported the promotion of volunteering and 
community participation

• Evidence that the applicant had sought additional external funding or in 
kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project

• Evidence that the project was sustainable once the Council’s 
contribution had ceased.

(Cllr Mrs Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code 
of Conduct by by virtue of involvement with Brentwood Community Print and 
through that connection, Brentwood Theatre Trust; Cllr Reed declared a 
pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of being 
employed by Brentwood Theatre Trust.  Both Members left the Chamber and 



180

took no part in the discussion or vote. Cllr Clarke declared a non-pecuniary 
interest under the Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of his daughter 
volunteering at Brentwood Community Print).

211. Community Events Programme 

Members were reminded that currently the Council organised Family Fun 
Days, the Strawberry Fair, Lighting Up Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas 
Fayre.  The planned events programme for 2017/18 was appended to the 
report as Appendix A, which was subject to Members’ agreement and also to 
the budget setting process.

There was a full discussion regarding events that had taken place during 2016 
and the huge contribution made by Kim Anderson and the Community 
Services Team was acknowledged by the Committee.  On behalf of the 
Borough, Members thanked those officers for their hard work and dedication 
in organizing the events for the benefit of Brentwood residents.

Cllr Reed proposed that an annual celebration of St Thomas be considered to 
be undertaken with lottery funding from 2018 and would liaise with officers 
accordingly.

Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Ms Sanders SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report, a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Members agree to the Event Plan for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A, 
subject to the budget setting process.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Community events programme provided a platform for all service areas 
across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a means of 
consultation with the public. Officers would work with local businesses, 
community groups and the voluntary sector to develop the community events 
that would enhance and support the support the local community.  

212. CCTV Code of Practice 

Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Community, Health and 
Leisure Committee on 5th September 2016, it was resolved to approve the 
draft revision to the CCTV Code of Practice for consultation with the Police 
and relevant stakeholders.

Member approval was now sought  for the revised Code of Practice, which 
had been amended having regard to current guidance from the Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner and Information Commissioner.
 
Cllr Parker MOVED and Cllr Wiles SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report, a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 



181

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That the revision of the Brentwood CCTV Code of Practice 
incorporating the requirements of the Information Commissioner and 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Codes of Practice is formally adopted 
following consultation with the Police and relevant stakeholders.

Reasons for Recommendation
To keep policies and operating procedures up to date.

213. Urgent business 

There were no items of urgent business.

__________________________

The meeting ended at 20.30 hrs.


